

No. 18-1389

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD  
FOR PUERTO RICO, AS REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE  
EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE  
GOVERNMENT OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF  
PUERTO RICO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ANDALUSIAN GLOBAL DESIGNATED ACTIVITY COMPANY,  
*et al.,*

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Bruce Bennett  
JONES DAY  
555 South Flower St.  
Fiftieth Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Sparkle L. Sooknanan  
*Counsel of Record*  
Geoffrey S. Stewart  
Beth Heifetz  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave. N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
ssooknanan@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Respondents Andalusian Global  
Designated Activity Company, et al.*

*Additional counsel on inside cover*

---

*Continued from front cover*

Kelly C. Holt  
JONES DAY  
100 High St.  
Floor 21  
Boston, MA 02110

Benjamin Rosenblum  
Locke R. McMurray  
JONES DAY  
250 Vesey St.  
New York, NY 10281

*Counsel for Respondents Andalusian Global  
Designated Activity Company, et al.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	9
I. THE PETITION PRESENTS NO IMPORTANT, RECURRING ISSUE OF FEDERAL LAW .....	9
A. The Narrow, Fact-Bound Issue Decided Below Is Unlikely To Arise Again.....	10
B. The Question Presented Turns On The Interpretation Of Puerto Rico Law And Does Not Implicate Federal Law.....	16
II. THERE IS NO CONFLICT OF AUTHORITY FOR THIS COURT TO RESOLVE.....	20
III. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S DECISION WAS CORRECT .....	22
A. As The First Circuit Held, The Amended Financing Statements Were Effective Under The UCC .....	23
B. Petitioners Cannot Prevail In This Case Regardless Of The Resolution Of The Question Presented.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Flagg Brothers, Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	18, 19
<i>Gibbs v. Paley</i> , 354 F. Supp. 270 (D.P.R. 1973) .....	16
<i>Hayes v. State Property and Bldgs.</i> <i>Com’n</i> , 731 S.W.2d 797 (Ky. 1987) .....	13
<i>In re John’s Bean Farm of Homestead,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 378 B.R. 385 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2007).....	21
<i>In re Supplies &amp; Services Inc.</i> , 461 B.R. 699 (1st Cir. Bankr. 2011).....	15
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Ohio ex rel. Skaggs v. Brunner</i> , 549 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Peaje Invs. LLC v. García-Padilla</i> , 845 F.3d 505 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>Pruco Life Ins. Co. v. Wilmington Tr. Co.</i> , 721 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Santana v. Calderon</i> , 342 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Schott Motorcycle Supply, Inc. v. Am.</i> <i>Honda Motor Co.</i> , 976 F.2d 58 (1st Cir. 1992).....	26, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
Ala. Const. Art. I, § 360.01 .....	11
Ariz. Const. Art. 28 § 2 .....	11
Cal. Const. Art. 3, § 6 .....	11
Colo. Const. Art. 2, § 30a.....	11
Fla. Const. Art. 2 § 9 .....	11
Mo. Const. Art. 1, § 34.....	11
Neb. Const. Art. I, § 27.....	11
Okla. Const. Art. 30, § 1 .....	11
48 U.S.C. §§ 2101–2241.....	6
48 U.S.C. § 2124 .....	7
48 U.S.C. § 2164 .....	7
48 U.S.C. § 2172 .....	7
48 U.S.C. § 2194 .....	7
Ala. Code § 7-9A-109 .....	12, 19
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 45.29.109.....	12, 19
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 44.12.310.....	11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 47-9109.....	12, 19
Ark. Code Ann. § 1-4-117 .....	11
Ark. Code Ann. § 4-9-109 .....	12, 19
Cal. Com. Code § 9109.....	12, 19
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 4-9-109 .....	12, 19



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42a-9-109 .....	12, 19
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 679.1091.....	12, 19
Ga. Code Ann. § 11-9-109.....	12, 19
Ga. Code Ann. § 50-3-100.....	11
1 Guam Code Ann. § 706.....	11
13 Guam Code Ann. § 9104.....	13, 19
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 1-13.....	11
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 490:9-109.....	12, 19
Idaho Code Ann. § 73-121 .....	11
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 460/20.....	11
810 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/9-109.....	12, 19
Ind. Code Ann. § 26-1-9.1-109.....	12, 19
Ind. Code Ann. § 1-2-10-1.....	11
Iowa Code Ann. § 554.9109 .....	12, 19
Iowa Code Ann. § 1.18.....	11
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 73-2801 .....	11
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 84-9-109.....	12, 19
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2.013 .....	11
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 355.9-109 .....	12, 19
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 440.9109.....	12, 19
Miss. Code Ann. § 3-3-31.....	11
Miss. Code Ann. § 75-9-109.....	12, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 400.9-109.....	12, 19
Mont. Code Ann. § 1-1-510.....	11
Mont. Code Ann. § 30-9A-109 .....	12, 19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 25-9-109.....	12, 19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 145-12.....	11
N.D. Cent. Code § 41-09-09.....	12, 19
N.D. Cent. Code § 54-02-13.....	11
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 3-C:1 .....	11
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 12A:9-109.....	12, 19
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 55-9-109.....	12, 19
5 N. Mar. I. Code § 9104.....	13, 19
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 104.9109 4 .....	12, 19
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1309.109.....	12, 19
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 1, § 59.....	3
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 2, § 189.....	3, 11
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 3, §§ 761 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 3, § 761 (1988) .....	4
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 3, § 761 (2006) .....	4
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 3, § 761 (2011) .....	3, 4, 5
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 3, § 763.....	5
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 3, § 779 (2011) .....	5
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 19, § 2152 (2008) .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 19, § 2260.....	6
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 19, § 2322.....	1
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 19, § 2323.....	1, 23
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 19, § 2327.....	15, 27
Law No. 447 of May 15, 1951, 1951 P.R. Laws 1298 .....	3, 4
S.C. Code Ann. § 1-1-696.....	11
S.C. Code Ann. § 36-9-109.....	12, 19
S.D. Codified Laws § 1-27-20 .....	11
S.D. Codified Laws § 57A-9-109.....	12, 19
Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-1-404 .....	11
Utah Code Ann. § 63G-1-201 .....	12
Va. Code Ann. § 1-511 .....	12
Va. Code Ann. § 8.9A-109.....	12, 19
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9A, § 9-109.....	12, 19
W. Va. Code § 46-9-109 .....	13, 19
W. Va. Code § 2-2-13 .....	12
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 62A.9A-109 .....	12, 13, 19
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 8-6-101.....	12
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 34.1-9-109.....	13, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page(s)**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

5 Norton Bankr. L. & Prac. 3d § 90:12 ..... 13
